A circular containing, among others, (i) further details of the Subscription Agreement and the

transaction contemplated thereunder; (ii) the recommendation from the Independent Board

Committee to the Independent Shareholders; (iii) a letter of advice from the Independent

Financial Adviser to the Independent Board Committee; and (iv) a notice of convening the

SGM, is expected to be despatched to the Shareholders on or before 17 August 2023.

8

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as

at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming that there

is no change in the total number of issued Shares from the date of this announcement to the

Completion Date, save for the proposed allotment and issue of Subscription Shares:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the Completion

Number of
Shares held

Approximate %
of total number

of Shares
in issue

Number of
Shares held

Approximate %
of total number

of Shares
in issue

Mr. Wu and his associates
– Mr. Wu 279,935,000 11.17% 279,935,000 9.16%
– the Subscriber – – 550,000,000 18.00%

Sub-total 279,935,000 11.17% 829,935,000 27.17%
Ms. Li Fuyi 279,930,959 11.17% 279,930,959 9.16%
Other public Shareholders 1,945,239,780 77.65% 1,945,239,780 63.67%

Total 2,505,105,739 100.00% 3,055,105,739 100.00%

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company considers that the Subscription will raise additional funds for the Group’s

business operations,  replenishes its working capital and improve the financial position of

the Group for its future development and prospects. In addition, it will provide the Company

with capital for new investment opportunities to broaden the revenue and profit potential of